

FILED

MAY 31 2015

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 335771-III

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

IN RE

GEOFFREY T. MERRITT,

Respondent on Appeal,

vs.

HEIDI J. EHM

Appellant

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON APPEAL

---

Angel M. Base  
WSBA #42500  
Attorney for Geoffrey Merritt,  
Respondent on Appeal

Angel M. Base, MSW, J.D.  
Attorney at Law  
1312 N. Monroe St., STE 117  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 328-1773

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1**

**II. STANDARD ON APPEAL.....23**

**III. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT .....23**

**A. THE COURT’S DECISION ON ENTRY OF THE CHILD  
SUPPORT ORDERS WAS MADE ON THE MERITS AND NOT BY  
DEFAULT AND NO LIBERAL STANDARD TO VACATE APPLIES..23**

**B. THE CHILD SUPPORT ORDERS WERE ENTERED IN  
CONFORMITY WITH THE REQUEST FOR RELIEF AND ARE NOT  
VOID .....27**

**C. NO ABUSE OF DISCRETION MAY BE FOUND WHERE  
ORDERS WERE ENTERED IN CONFORMITY WITH REQUEST FOR  
RELIEF AND WITH JUDGMENT TAKEN ON THE MERITS.....31**

**D. NO CONDITION PRECEDENT WAS PLED OR ARGUED TO  
THE TRIAL COURT AND NO CONDITION PRECEDENT EXISTED  
FOR ENTRY OF THE CHILD SUPPORT ORDERS .....33**

**E. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO CONSIDER  
REQUESTS OR DEFENSES WHICH MS. EHM FAILED TO PLEAD  
PRIOR TO ENTRY OF THE CHILD SUPPORT ORDERS .....36**

**IV. FEES SHOULD BE GRANTED TO MR. MERRITT .....38**

**V. CONCLUSION.....39**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bass v. Hoagland</i> , 172 F.2d 205, 210 (5th Cir.1949).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Cummings</i> , 101 WnApp 230, (2000) .....	35
<i>In re Marriage of Olsen</i> , 183 WnApp 554 (2014) ( <i>review denied</i> , 182 Wn2d 1010 (2015)).....	passim
<i>In re Marriage of Watkins</i> , 42 WnApp 371 (1985).....	39
<i>Scott</i> .....	34
<i>Seattle v. Harclaon</i> , 56 Wn2d 596, (1960).....	34
<i>Solaroll Shade &amp; Shutter Corp. v. Bio-Energy Systems, Inc.</i> , 803 F.2d 1130, 1134 (11th Cir.1986).....	25
<i>Stanley v. Cole</i> , 157 Wn.App. 873 (2010).....	24
<i>State v. Base</i> , 11 WnApp 207 (2006).....	38, 39
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 109 Wn2d 832 (1988) .....	34
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 73 Wn2d 303 (1968).....	34
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn2d 682, 685 (1988).....	34
<i>Tacoma Recycling, Inc. v. Capitol Material Handling Co.</i> 34 Wn.App. 392, 394– 95 (1983).....	24
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn2d 348, 352 (1968).....	38

### Statutes

RCW 26.09.100.....	28
RCW 26.09.140.....	40, 42
RCW 26.09.17.....	41
RCW 26.09.175.....	25, 26, 27
RCW 26.19.035.....	25
RCW 26.19.071.....	25
RCW 26.23.030.....	28, 29
RCW 4.55.110.....	28, 29

### Rules

CR 11 .....	40, 42
CR 40 .....	24
CR 60 .....	32, 33, 40, 42
FRCP 55.....	24
RAP 2.5.....	34, 35, 37
WWCSCLR 4.....	22
